

MAT 58 of 2025

Present– Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld. ADJ, FTC-3, Basirhat.

J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no. 4

Dated. 26-08-2025

Today is fixed for awaiting S/R and A/D. Petitioner files hazira.

The record shows that the summons issued to the respondent was returned after service. It appears that the summons was received by the respondent but he failed to appear.

It is now 3:10 PM. None appears for the respondent on repeated calls.

In light of the respondent's non-appearance despite due service, the court deems it fit to proceed with the case ex parte.

Fix 12-09-2025 for exparte hearing.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3nd Court, Basirhat.