

Mat Suit no. 58 of 2025

Order No.6 dt. 25.11.2025

Petitioner is present. O.P. files W.S. As fixed the petitions for accepting show cause and vacating the order no.4 for hearing the suit exparte are taken up together for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioner raised objection.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record, it appears that it is stated in the petition that the O.P. could not contact with his Ld. Advocate in time, resulting which there was little bit delay in preparing the W.S. The reasons as shown is sufficient. So, both the two petitions dated, 12.09.2025 for accepting show cause and vacating the order no.4 dated, 26.08.2025 for hearing the suit exparte are allowed, subject to payment of cost of Rs.1000/- to be paid to the petitioner/wife. O.P. is at liberty to contest the suit.

To 20-01-2026 for framing of issues.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.